It was carried out in secondary schools in the Owerri municipal council of Imo 
State, Nigeria. Based on the objectives of the study, two research questions and one hypothesis were generated for 
the study. The study adopted the descriptive survey research design. A sample of two hundred and fifty-four (254) 
students was selected from the two co-educational secondary schools purposively selected for the study. The 
instrument for data collection was a researcher-made 4-point Likert-type questionnaire titled “M-Learning Approach 
and Students Attitude Towards Mathematics (MASATM).” The instrument had a reliability coefficient of 0.90